Resolved, That the Board of Education hereby selects and determines as a site for 

school purposes the following described lands and premises on Second street. 
between Avenues C and D, in Local School Board District No. 7, Borough of 
Manhattan: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly line of East Second street distant 
one hundred and three (103) feet easterly from the easterly line of Avenue C, 
and running thence northerly and parallel with Avenue C one hundred and 
five (los) feet eleven and one-half (WA) inches ; thence easterly and parallel 
with East Second street twenty (2o) feet to the westerly line of lands of 
Public School 131, thence southerly along the westerly line of lands of Pub-
lic School 131 one hundred and five (105) feet eleven and one-half (1 i%) 
inches to the northerly line of East Second street, thence westerly along the 
northerly line of East Second street twenty (2o) feet to the point or place of 
beginning. 

Assessed valuation of the above described premises, as stated by the De-

[...]

school purposes the following-described lands and premises on East One Hun- 

"Supreme Court. 

dyed and Ninth street, adjoining Public School 83, in Local School Board Dis-
trict No. 17, Borough of Manhattan: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly line of East One Hundred and 
Ninth street, distant two hundred forty-five (245) feet ten (to) inches from 
the easterly line of Third avenue, where the same is intersected by the 
easterly line of lands of Public School 83, and running thence northerly 
along the said easterly line of lands of Public School 83 one hundred (too)

[...]

with Cranberry street twenty-five (25) feet two (2) inches, thence southerly 
and again parallel with Hicks street one hundred (too) feet ten (to) inches 
to the northerly line of Cranberry street, thence westerly along the northerly 
line of Cranberry street one hundred and sixty-two (162) feet two (2) inches 
to the point or place of beginning. 

Assessed valuation of the above-described premises, as stated by the De-
partment of Taxes and Assessments, $56,800. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be, and it is hereby, re-